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TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPLETION REPORT 
 

TA Number, Country, and Name:  

TA 8740-REG: Strengthening Financial Management in Asia and 
the Pacific 

Amount Approved: $730,000 

Revised Amount: $1,206,226 

Executing Agency: 
ADB 
TA implementing unit is the Public 
Financial Management Division 

(PFFM), PPFD, ADB 

Source of Funding: 
Technical Assistance 
Special Fund (TASF-V) for 
$1,180,000 and by TASF-

Others for $26,226 

Amount Undisbursed: 
$75,298 

Amount Used:  
$1,130,928 

TA Approval Date: 

20 October 2014 

TA Signing Date: 

Not applicable 

TA Completion Date  

Original Date: 
31 December 2017 

Latest Revised 
Date: 
30 September 2019 

 

Financial Closing Date:  
31 December 2019 

Number of 
Extensions: 3 

TA Type: 
Knowledge and support TA 

Nature of Activity: 
Capacity development 

TA Arrangement: 
Regional, knowledge and support technical 

assistance  

 
Description 

Asia and the Pacific economic environment have significantly evolved during past decade posing new challenges for 
financial management and calling for strengthened capacity of local institutions and introduction of international best 
practices. Considering robust governance and financial management are central to public sector, ADB supported the 

ongoing efforts of ADB regional departments to strengthen financial management arrangements and capacity  in Asia 
and the Pacific.  The TA was designed to (i) enhance the quality of private audit professionals and the professional 
accounting organizations (PAOs) in selected developing member countries (DMCs);1,2 (ii) develop working papers on 
the public financial management systems in several DMCs;3 and (iii) develop an e-Learning module for cash-based 

International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) for training of the staff of executing and implementing 
agencies of ADB projects to prepare project financial statements.4 The TA design was consistent with the three priority 
areas identified in the Midterm Review of ADB’s Strategy 2020: (i) regional cooperation and integration, (ii) knowledge 
solutions, and (iii) delivering value for money in ADB.5  

The TA supported ADB’s Strategy 2020 by (i) enhancing capacities of professionals who are charged with the audit of 
financial statements, (ii) developing ADB staff’s capacity to conduct financial management assessments, and (iii) 
improving the capacity of executing and implementing agencies that prepare project financial statements. Over time, 
these activities are expected to directly improve the preparation of reliable and transparent financial reports.  

 
Expected Impact, Outcome, and Outputs6 

The impact of the TA is enhanced governance and financial management in Asia and the Pacific. The outcome is 
strengthened capacity of auditors, enhanced ADB project financial management assessments, and improved 

government financial reporting. The outputs are: (i) Output 1: Audit quality assurance systems for PAOs piloted; (ii) 
Output 2: Working papers on country financial management systems developed; and (iii) Output 3: An e-learning 
module on preparing project financial statements using the cash basis International Public Sector Accounting 
Standards (IPSAS) developed. Further, the TA conducted the following seminars and workshops: (i) Regional 

Conference on e-Learning Modules for Improving Project Financial Statements and Project Cost Estimates in 2017; (ii) 
IPSAS Strategy Roundtable Forum and Capacity Building Forum in 2018; (iii) ADB-ICAEW (Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in England and Wales) Workshop in 2019; and (iv) Supreme Audit Institution (SAI) Donor Engagement 
Workshop in 2019. 

 

 
1  International Federation of  Accountants (IFAC). 2011. Memorandum of Understanding to Strengthen Accountancy and Improve 

Collaboration. New York. The memorandum, to which ADB is a signatory, aims to strengthen cooperation and collaboration between 
IFAC and the international development community in improving the capacity of  PAOs as well as the quality of  f inancial 

management systems in emerging economies.  
2  Initially, Cambodia, Myanmar, Nepal, and Samoa were selected. Subsequently, Georgia was added in place of  Myanmar.  
3  The reports were to be prepared for Bangladesh, Fiji, Indonesia, Myanmar, Nepal, Pakistan, Sri Lanka, and Viet Nam. 
4  Memorandum of  Understanding to Strengthen Accountancy and Improve Collaboration. 2013. PAO Global Development Report .  

New York. 
5  ADB. 2014. Midterm Review of Strategy 2020: Meeting the Challenges of a Transforming Asia and Pacific . Manila. 
6  See Appendix 1 for details on TA impact, outcome and outputs achievement. 
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Implementation Arrangements 

PFFM implemented and managed the TA. The seminars and workshops were conducted in partnership with: (i) ICAEW; 
(ii) Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA); (iii) Confederation of Asian and Pacific Accountants 

(CAPA); and (iv) International Organization of Supreme Audit Institutions (INTOSAI).   

As planned, the TA outputs were realized with the engagement of: (i) ICAEW for Output 1 for piloted audit quality 
assurance systems for PAOs in Cambodia, Georgia, Samoa, and Nepal; (ii) 8 individual consultants for Output 2 for 
the development of report on the key financial management systems of Bangladesh, Fiji, Indonesia, Myanmar, Nepal, 

Pakistan, Sri Lanka, and Viet Nam; and (iii) CIPFA for the developed e-learning module on preparing project financial 
statements using the cash basis IPSAS under Output 3.7 All consultants were engaged through quality- and cost-based 
selection (QCBS) for output-based contract. PFFM coordinated with the regional departments and the Sustainable 
Development and Climate Change Department (SDCC) for countries covered under the TA and nomination for capacity 

building activities participants. The consultants and ADB as executing agency have performed well. Consulting inputs 
were well estimated at the outset and any subsequent scope changes due to changing DMC counterpart needs or 
update in IPSAS were processed and executed timely and within estimated budget.   

 

Conduct of Activities8 

Delivery of Inputs and Conduct of Activities:  

• Output 1: Piloting audit quality assurance systems for PAOs in Cambodia, Georgia, Samoa, and Nepal. Activities 
started in 2015 with the development of Quality Assurance (QA) for Audit roadmaps for each of the pilot countries 

(Cambodia, Myanmar, Nepal, and Samoa), which included in-country stakeholder consultations and related 
diagnostic reviews. Following this, a "QA for Audit: Good-Practice Guide” (GPG) was developed covering the QA 
for audit function introduction. In 2018, Cambodia, Nepal, and Samoa moved into the implementation stage in 
which resulted in their individual QA for Audit roadmaps outcomes being delivered. During this time, Georgia 
replaced Myanmar in the pilot group because of unavailability of experienced QA inspectors in the latter. ICAEW 
developed: (i) a common and tailored sets of good practice guidelines and operational procedures; (ii) international 
operational procedures for the QA for audit monitoring teams; and (iii) an audit practice manual (APM) for audit 
firms and a 2-day training package on International Standards of Audit (ISA) and International Standard on Quality 

Control (ISQC) 1 compliant audits and how to use the manual.9 This training was launched in Nepal (late 2018) 
and then in Cambodia, Georgia, and Samoa (2019) with audit firms and national trainers selected to provide 
sustainable national training capacity. 

• Output 2: Five papers on the public financial management systems of Bangladesh, Fiji, Indonesia, Sri Lanka, and 

Viet Nam have been published. As the Government of Myanmar endorsed the paper after the regional technical 
assistance (RETA) closing date, the paper is being published separately in Q2 2020. As Nepal transformed to a 
federal government system during the TA implementation period and its Public Financial Management (PFM) 
systems are still evolving, the Nepal paper was not endorsed by the government and hence not published.  

• Output 3: The e-learning module on preparing project financial statements using cash basis IPSAS was launched 
in May 2018 and further updated in August 2019. Over 100 EA/IA staff have been certified under this eLearning 
module. 

• Organization of Seminars/Workshops: 

(i) Regional Conference on e-Learning Modules for Improving Project Financial Statements and Project Cost 
Estimates held on 26–27 April 2017 with 123 participants; 

(ii) IPSAS Strategy Roundtable and Capacity Building Forum held on 29–30 May 2018 with 142 participants; 
(iii) SAI Donor Engagement Workshop held on 16–18 September 2019 with 20 SAI participants; 

(iv) ADB-ICAEW Workshop held on 18–19 September 2019 with 16 DMC participants; and 
(v) CAPA Event held in Yangon, Myanmar in March 2018 with 24 participants. 

 

 
7  May 2015 Bangladesh was excluded f rom Output 1 given its advanced stage of  audit QA systems implementation; February 2017 

Pakistan was excluded f rom Output 2 as government commitment for paper was not conf irmed; February 2018 Georgia included 
in Output 1 scope; November 2018 Myanmar was excluded f rom Output 1 scope given challenges in identifying Quality Assurance 

inspectors. 
8  See Appendix 2 for details on TA activities costs 
9  ISQC 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Statements, and Other Assurance and Related 

Services Engagements, International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB). 
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Technical Assistance Assessment Ratings 

Criterion Assessment Rating 

Relevance As governance and financial management capacity in Asia and the Pacific 
continue to be constrained by limited resources, poor professional 

competency, and lack of regulatory oversight, efforts to strengthen capacity 
of auditors, enhance ADB project financial management assessments, and 
improve government financial reporting are very much needed. The RETA 
was aligned with ADB’s mid-term review of Strategy 2020 and remained 

aligned with Strategy 2030 Operational Priority 6. RETA also introduced QA 
as an innovation, along with eLearning of IPSAS Cash basis standard and its 
application. These are far-reaching national and regional improvements, 
which may take some time to take effect but are enduring transformative 

changes. RETA scope was changed during its implementation to enhance its 
relevance to DMCs and changes in IPSAS. RETA scope changes were 
coordinated with CAPA and PAOs to improve quality assurance. 

Highly relevant 

Effectiveness All activities and deliverables were well planned and executed contributing 
equally to strengthened capacity of auditors, enhanced ADB project financial 
management assessments, and improved government financial reporting. 
Piloting audit quality assurance systems for Cambodia, Georgia, Samoa, and 

Nepal PAOs promoted discipline, cross-reviews, and investigation; enhanced 
application of professional and ethical practice standards; and reinforced 
best practices. This, in turn, contributed to the production of high-quality and 
reliable financial statements.10 Developing PFM working papers on 

Bangladesh, Fiji, Indonesia, Sri Lanka, and Viet Nam financial management 
systems strengthened the financial management assessments of ADB 
projects and enabled project teams to effectively evaluate fiduciary risks and 
articulate appropriate mitigating approaches and reforms.11 While Myanmar 

and Pakistan being dropped from Output 1 scope due to changes in 
implementation arrangements and government interests may have resulted 
in less efficiency, adding Georgia made RETA output highly effective as it 
was a timely support for forming QA capacity in Georgia. Development of e-

learning module on preparing project financial statements using the cash 
basis IPSAS allowed executing and implementing agencies’ staff to acquire  
an understanding of, and become familiar with, the accounting and disclosure 
requirements of the cash basis IPSAS.12 

Effective 

Efficiency While additional TA resources were provided, RETA implementation was 
extended by 21 months to ensure needed RETA scale-up and better impact 
and relevance for DMCs outcomes. Additional financing and budget 
reallocation was required to: (i) include Georgia in Output 1 scope; (ii) update 

cash basis IPSAS e-learning module for new IPSAS standards effective 
2019; and (iii) workshop/s needed to move the adoption of international 
financial reporting standards and quality assurance best practices which was 
a solid input to strengthening governance and financial management in Asia 

and the Pacific. 

Efficient 

Overall 
Assessment 

 

The TA resulted in: (i) four PAOs agreeing to implement and enhance quality 
assurance systems; (ii) publication of six working papers disseminated to all 

ADB regional departments;13 and (iii) over 100 certificates issued to 
executing or implementing agency staff, other DMC staff , SAI, and private 
auditors who completed the e-learning module. The TA funded a CAPA 
regional seminar in Myanmar which resulted in growing awareness among 

DMCs on the importance of strengthening governance and financial 
management. The project was relevant, and outputs and the intended 
outcome were well achieved.  

Successful 

 
10  Appendix 1; Design and Monitoring Framework; Output 1. 
11  Appendix 1; Design and Monitoring Framework; Output 2. 
12  Appendix 1; Design and Monitoring Framework; Output 3. 
13 The Myanmar public f inancial management paper was published in May 2020, af ter the TA closure date due to late receipt of  

government endorsement. 
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Criterion Assessment Rating 

Sustainability Gains of the TA are likely sustainable as PAOs are institutionalized and have 

initialized QA process and have QA methodological and staff resources. 
PAOs’ capacity and resources give them full ownership and control for the 
continuing QA operations. TA sustainability will be further strengthened 
through supplementary institutional support to PAOs and executing and 

implementing agencies. TA 9661: Strengthening Financial Management in 
Asia and the Pacific, Phase 2 was approved in November 2018 to build upon 
TA 8740’s achievements by: (i) private auditor quality assurance programs ’ 
implementation that will strengthen institutional sustainability; (ii) Uzbekistan 

IPSAS road map development; (iii) Pakistan audit quality management 
framework implementation; and (iv) training of executing and implementing 
agencies and SAI staff in financial management. The e-learning module is 
currently maintained by SDCC and updated to reflect latest IPSAS. PFFM 

will continue to work with regional departments, especially public 
management and financial sector divisions, to further enhance government 
participation in improving the quality of public sector agencies, private audit 
professionals and professional accounting organizations. 

Likely 

Sustainable 

 
Lessons Learned and Recommendations 

Design and/or planning For a TA that is aimed at enhancing governance and financial management, buy in of 
target countries is very important in realizing the outputs and results. Dropping 

Bangladesh and Myanmar from RETA Output 1 scope may have been avoided if 
earlier required country buy-in was assured at design stage. Buy-in and involvement 
of ADB regional missions and other stakeholders is also important. 

Implementation and/or 
delivery 

Private auditor quality assurance programs are regular, continuous, and long-term, 
and require methodological and financial support to sustain momentum and achieve 

meaningful results. 

Knowledge building There is significant demand by executing and implementing agencies and SAIs for 
financial reporting and audit capacity development. More frequent engagement with 
SAIs and private auditors will help to prioritize limited technical assistance resources 

to address the most important capacity gaps. 

Stakeholder participation Collaborating with a wider network of stakeholders may sometimes be time 
consuming but is necessary and improves the quality of results. 

Partnership The TA benefitted from a broad network of partners from the CAPA and PAOs which 
contributed to mobilizing a large number of workshop participants and seeking 
substantive inputs to improve the quality of the TA deliverables. 

Replication and/or scaling up The four-country Output 1 experience showed that replication and scaling up depends 
on country context and government buy-in. 

Post-TA financial resource TA 9661: Strengthening Financial Management in Asia and the Pacific, Phase 2 builds 
upon TA 8740’s success and is aimed at further strengthening governance and 
institutional capacity of DMCs with a total budget of $1.1 million for project activities 

in the period of January 2019–December 2021. 

 
Follow-up Actions 

Recommendations and Follow-Up Actions: With the challenges described above and emphasis in Strategy 2030 of 
strengthening DMC governance, institutional capacity and standards in financial management, the TA identified the 

need for ADB to remain engaged in supporting DMCs in enhancing public and private audit and accounting capacity 
for improved management of public resources. ADB will extend further support through TA 9661: Strengthening 
Financial Management in Asia and the Pacific, Phase 2. PFFM will explore more collaboration with regional 
departments to expand the training to improve the quality of countries’ financial statements, as a part of supporting 

public financial management. 

 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 
Akmal Nartayev 

Designation and Division: 
 
Senior Financial Management Specialist, PFFM 
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DESIGN AND MONITORING FRAMEWORK 
 

Impact (s) the TA is Aligned with 
 

The impact of this regional technical assistance is good governance and financial management in Asia and the Pacific 
region enhanced. 

Results Chain Performance Indicators with 
Targets and Baselines 

Achievements 

Outcome 

Strengthened 
capacity of auditors, 
enhanced ADB 
project financial 

management 
assessments, and 
improved 
government financial 

reporting. 

 

By 30 June 2019: 

(i) At least 4 PAOs agree to 
implement or enhance 
quality assurance 

systems. 

 

 

(ii) Publication of 7 working 

papers disseminated to 
all ADB regional 
departments. 

 

 

 

(iii) At least 50 certificates 
issued to executing or 

implementing agency 
staff, other DMC staff, 
SAI and private auditors 
who completed the e-

Learning module. 

 

 

(i) Achieved. Results of ADB-ICAEW workshop and CAPA 
implementation reports indicate that Cambodia, Georgia, 
Samoa, and Nepal PAOs implemented and agreed to 

enhance further quality assurance systems as a 
continuing commitment through TA 9661: Strengthening 
Financial Management in Asia and the Pacific, Phase 2. 

(ii) Partially achieved. Publication of 5 reports on the key 

financial management systems of: Bangladesh (June 
2018), Fiji (August 2017), Indonesia (May 2018), Sri 
Lanka (March 2018) and Viet Nam (March 2017). The 
Government of Myanmar endorsed the paper after the 

RETA had closed, and was published in May 2020. All 
papers are disseminated to all ADB regional departments 
through ADB website. 

(iii) Achieved. Over 100 certificates issued to executing or 

implementing agency staff, other DMC staff, SAI, and 
private auditors who completed the e-learning module.  

Outputs 

1. Audit quality 
assurance systems 
piloted  

 

(i) Quality assurance 
roadmaps are endorsed 
by CAPA by end-2017. 

 
(ii) At least 2 draft in-country 

audit regulations. 
developed by end of 2018 

(iii) At least 2 operational 
guidelines and audit 
manuals prepared by end 
of 2018. 

 
(iv) At least 4 in-country 

trainings delivered by 30 
June 2019. 

 

(i)   Achieved. CAPA implementation reports confirmed that 
by end-2017 Cambodia, Myanmar, Nepal, and Samoa 
quality assurance roadmaps were endorsed by CAPA. 

(ii) and (iii) Achieved. In 2018, Cambodia, Georgia, Nepal, 
and Samoa were provided with ICAEW-developed set of 
best practice audit regulation and operational guideline 
procedures for the QA for audit monitoring teams. Four 

PAOs also received audit practice manual for audit firms 
as well as a 2-day training package on ISA and ISQC1 
compliant audits and how to use the manual.  

(iv) Achieved. This training was launched in Nepal (late 

2018) and then in Cambodia, Georgia, and Samoa 
(2019) with audit firms and national trainers selected to 
provide sustainable national training capacity. 

2. Working papers 
on country financial 

management 
systems developed 

7 working papers on DMC 
financial management 

systems are published  

Partially achieved. 6 working papers on the key financial 
management systems developed, published, and made 

available to all ADB regional departments (see footnote 13)  

3. E-learning module 
on Cash-Basis 

IPSAS developed 

E-learning module designed 
and implemented by end-

2017 

Achieved. After being developed in 2017, E-learning module 
on preparing project financial statements using the cash 

basis IPSAS was launched in May 2018 and was updated to 
reflect recent changes to IPSAS standards in August 2019. It 
is available through ADB website. 
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Key Activities with Milestones 

1. Piloting Audit Quality Assurance Systems 

1.1 Recruit consultants (October 2014–January 2015) 

1.2 Consultants planning meeting, conduct surveys, desktop review (Q1–Q3 2015) 

1.3 Draft road map, consultation with stakeholders (Q4 2015–Q2 2018) 

1.4 Finalize road map, conduct workshop (Q2 2018) 

1.5  Approval and endorsement of PAO roadmaps (Q2 2018) 

1.6  Drafting of in-country regulations (Q1 2018) 

1.7  Drafting of operational guidelines and audit manuals (Q2 2018) 

1.8  Conduct trainings, seminar and mentoring (Q3 2019) 

2. Working Papers on Country Financial Management Systems 

2.1 Recruit consultants (October 2014–January 2015) 

2.2 Conduct research, surveys, interviews, draft working paper (Q1–Q2 2016) 

2.3 Consultation with stakeholders, finalize working paper, publication (Q3 2016–Q3 2019) 

3. Developing an e-Learning Module on Cash Basis IPSAS 

3.1 Recruit consultants (October 2014–January 2015) 

3.2 Conduct research, planning and scoping, defining requirements, interviews (Q1–Q3 2015) 

3.3 Design contents, development, testing (Q4 2015–Q2 2016) 

3.4  Pilot testing, review and discussion, deployment (Q3–Q4 2016) 

3.5  Rollout, conduct workshop (Q1–Q2 2017) 

3.6  Update of the e-learning module (Q1 2018-Q32019) 

TA Management Activities: PFFM will implement and manage the TA 

Inputs 
ADB: $1,206,226 

ADB = Asian Development Bank; CAPA = Confederation of Asian and Pacific Accountants; DMC = developing member 

country; ICAEW = Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales; IPSAS = International Public Sector 

Accounting Standards; ISQC1 = International Standard on Quality Control 1; PFFM = Pubic Financial Management 

Division; PAO = professional accountancy organization; Q = quarter; QA =quality assurance; RETA = regional technical 
assistance; SAI = supreme audit institution; TA = technical assistance.  

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COST 
 

Table A2.1: Technical Assistance Cost by Activity 
($’000) 

 

 Amounta 

Item Originalb Revised Actual 

1. Consultants 460.0 884.9 854.3 

2. Equipmentc 50.0 25.0 25.0 

3. Training, seminars and/or 
conferencesd 

127.0 248.0 235.6 

4. Studies 5.0 5.0 0.0 

5. Miscellaneous TA administratione 24.0 20.0 16.1 

6. Contingency 64.0 23.3 0.0 

 Total f 730.0 1206.2 1,130.9 

TA = technical assistance. 
a Financed by the Asian Development Bank’s Technical Assistance Special Fund (TASF-V) for $1,180,000 and by 

TASF-Others for $26,226. 
b Original estimated cost in the TA report. 
c This is a provision for the cost of hosting and maintenance of the e-learning module, and other costs necessary to 

maintain the module until August 2018. With effect from September 2018, Sustainable Development and Climate 
Change Department assumed maintenance of the module. 

d Includes costs for conducting meetings and holding launch events for the reports and e-learning module, and costs 
relating to mission participation of Public Financial Management Division staff as resource persons. 

e Includes TA administration and reports publishing costs. 
f Totals are rounded to the first decimal place. 
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 

 

Table A2.2: Technical Assistance Cost by ADB’s Funds 
($’000) 

 

  TASF-V TASF-Others Total Cost 

1. Originala 730.00 0.00 730.00 

2. Revisedb 1,180.00 26.23 1,206.23 

3. Actual 1,104.70 26.23 1,130.93 

4. Unused      75.30 0.00      75.30 

TASF = Technical Assistance Special Fund. 
a  Original estimated cost in the technical assistance (TA) report. 
b  Cost after additional financing of the TA during TA implementation. 
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 


